the purpose thereof", because Executor did not provide the date of 

the receipt or the distribution of funds received for Decedent's 

2016 Volkswagen Tiguan sport utility vehicle. Appellant further 

objected to the majority of Executor's accounting such as: the 

sale of the 2016 Volkswagen Tiguan for the sum of twelve thousand 

dollars ($12,000.00) because she believed that the fair market 

value was higher; and the failure of the Executor to include the 

Decedent's personal property, specifically a quilt and a 

saxophone. Appellant also filed an "Answer to Petition for 

Abatement of Specific Bequest" on December 29, 2021, requesting

[...]

(60} matters complained of on appeal was filed on August 11, 2023. 

DISCUSSION 

In the case of Kanter v. Epstein, 866 A.2d 394, 401 (Pa.Super. 

2004}, the defendants filed separate fifteen (15} page Rule 1925(b} 

Statements which together identified one hundred four (104} issues 

on appeal. Citing Pennsylvania Rule of Appellate Procedure 

2116(a}, the Superior Court found that the defendants' Rule 1925(b) 

Statement identified significantly more issues than they could 

have possibly raised on appeal and, thus, the Court held that "[bl y